
CHAPTER XXII

ACTIVITIES OF THE BANK OF ISRAEL

1. The Structure of the Bank's Assets and Liabilities
The Bank of Israel considerably expanded the scope of its operations duirng
1956­ the second full year of its existence. The value of the Bank's assets and
liabilities increased by IL.123 million, or 34 per cent, totalling IL.483.7
million at the end of 1956 as compared with IL.360.7 million at the end of
1955. The expansion of the Bank's activities was relfected by every single item
of assets and liabi'hties, except for the decline in the mutually offsetting accounts
caused by the contraction of the exchange funds.

Assets:
Current Government liabilities showed the most striking increase; they rose

by more than IL. 1 25 million during the period under review and were three
times as large as at the end of 1955, their share in the total assets of the Bank
of Israel having irsen from 16 to 37 per cent respectively. The value of bills
discounted more than doubled, and represented a greater proportion of total
assets at the end of 1956 than at the end of 1955. Assets in foreign currency
and gold increased by IL.8 million, while the value of Government securities
held by the Bank increased by IL.12 million. This figure includes Treasury
bills acquired directly from the Ministry of Finance to the amount of IL.7
million and other Government securities­ partly purchased on the stock ex­
change­to the amount of IL.5 million. The relative increase of these last two
items was below average, as compared to that of total assets and their share
in the total assets of the Bank therefore decreased, as shown in table XXII­1.
Current and other Government liabilities rose from IL.197 million at the

end of 1955 to IL.336 million at the end of 1956, and constituted 70 per cent
of the total assets, as against 62 per cent at the end of the preceding year.

Liabilities:
The change in the structure of the Bank's liabilities was smaller than that

affecting the assets. The value of banknotes and coin in circulation rose by
IL.56 million, a relatively small increase as compared with that of the total liabi­
'hties, while their share in this total decreased from 58 to 50 per cent. "Other
Institutions' Deposits", representing income earmarked for the Government,.
showed a signiifcant change. These deposits increased by IL.42 million, their
share of total liabilities amounting to 11 per cent at the end of the year under
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Table XX1UI

Structure of the Assets and Liabilities of the Bank of Israel, End of 1955 and End of 7956
)in IL. millions and in per cent)

In per centmillionsInlL.In per centIn IL. millions

end of
1956

end of
1955

end of
1956

end of
1955

Liabilitiesend of
1956

end of
1955

end of
1956

end of
1955

Assets

Banknotes and Coin in22.431.5107.899.9Foreign Currency and Gold 1

49.957.9239.9183.6Circulation33.046.2158.8146.1Government Securities

6.85.432.817.0Government DepositsCurrent Liabilities of the

11.44.054.812.6Other Institutions' Deposits36.816.1176.951.0Government

25.927.4124.486.8Banking Institutions' Deposits7.34.935.115.7Bills Discounted

2.73.513.011.0Capital and Reserve Funds0.51.42.64.5Other Accounts

3.42.016.36.2Other Accounts■­■­*

100.0100.0481.2317.2Total100.0100.0481.2317.2Total

Mutually Offsetting AccountsMutuallyOffsettingAccounts

­­2.643.4(Exchange Funds)­­2.643.4(Exchange Funds)

­­483.8360.6Total­­483.8360.6Total

* Including cleairng accountsin connection with trade agreements.
Source: Bank of Israel.



review, as compared with 4 per cent at the end of 1955. Other items rose more
or less in proportion to the increase in total liabilities, their share in that total
having remained practically unchanged.

2. Assets and Liabilities in Foreign
Currency and Gold

(a) Balances in Foreign Currency and Gold
The foreign currency balances of the Bank of Israel expanded from the equi­

valent of IL.88.8 to IL.91.7 million between the end of 1955 and 1956 res­
pectively, which represented an increase of IL.2.9 million or 3.3 per cent. The
size of the balances fluctuated considerably during the year, as shown in table
XXII­2.

Table XXII­2
Gold and Foreign Currency Balances of the Bank of Israel*, 7956

(in IL. thousands)

Endof month F0TeibalanCeJTCy Gold Total

90,8612,04288,8191955­ December
97,1142,04595,0691956­ January
106,3362,050104,286February
119,5762,053117,523March
126,5442,054124,490April
127,8712,057125,814May
133,2542,107131,147June
108,2622,112106,150July
102,9732,114100,859August
87,2322,11685,116September
92,2782,12290,156October
95,76712,03783,730November
100,1538,44291,711December

" Excluding balances in clearing accounts connected with trade agreements. For
these balances see tables XX.11­A and XXII­5.

Source: Bank of Israel.

The highest amount of foreign currency at the disposal of the Bank during
1956 (at the end of June) was the equivalent of IL.131 million, which re­
presented an increase of 50 per cent as compared with the end of 1955. Foreign
currency balances declined during the second half of 1956, due to ordinary
seasonal factors and large­scale Government purchases abroad.
Gold holdings gradually rose as a consequence of small domestic purchases

made through commercial banks, at prices fixed by the Bank. Domestic gold
purchases effected between January and October amounted to IL.80,000.
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Towards the end of November 1956, gold holdings increased considerably
(by about IL.10 million) due to relatively heavy purchases abroad.
The total amount of balances in gold and foreign currency rose from the

equivalent of IL.90.9 toIL. 100.2 million between December 1955 and 1956
respectively, which represented an increase of 10.2 per cent.

Table XXII­3
Foreign Currency Balances Held in Banks Abroad

(in IL. thousands(

31.12.5630.9.5630.6.5631.3.5631.12.55Currency
67,500
16,544
7,667

61,658
20,690
2,768

110,913
23,770
6,464

88,223
15,785
13,515

75,607
11,323
1,889

Dollars and Swiss Francs
Sterling
Other Foreign Currencies

91,71185,116131,147117,52388,819Total

Source: Bank of Israel.

(b) Foreign Currencies Held During The Year
Assets in dollars and Swiss francs rose considerably during the first half of

1956 and declined during the second half of the year. At the end of 1956, the
sum total of these assets was smaller than at the beginning of the year. Sterling
balances increased during the second quarter of 1956 due to credit granted by
the Reparations Corporation for the purchase of liquid fuel, whereas they de­
clined as the actual disbursements were being made ■(see table XXII­3 ).
Foreign currency deposits are partly invested in foreign securities and partly

constitute time deposits carrying interest at rates of up to 5 per cent per annum,
depending on the current interest rate of the country concerned and the date
on which they were deposited. Most of these deposits form part of the assets
held as cover for the currency in circulation (see section 5 (a) below).

(c) Clearing Accounts in Connection With Trade Agreements
At the beginning of 1956, the Bank of Israel administered clearing accounts

with the following 17 countries : Argentina, Bulgaria, Burma, Denmark, Fin­
land, France, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Italy, the Netherlands, Norway, Po­
land, Rumania, the Soviet Union, Turkey and Yugoslavia. The balance of the
clearing account with Czechoslovakia remained unchanged throughout the year,
as no transactions were effected with that country. After the signature of a
trade and payments agreements with Brazil, in April 1956, this clearing ac­
count too has been administered by the Bank.
The large credit balance of the beginning of the year began to contract

gradually and became a debit balance towards the end of 1956. Table XXII­4r
shows the fluctuations in the aggregate clearing accounts connected with trade
agreements during 1956.
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Table XXII­4
Bank of Israel Clearing Accounts Connected with

Trade Agreements, 1956
(in 1L. millions)

_,,, , ., Credit Debit Net£,nd of Month , . , , . ,balance balance balance
+3.65.49.01955­ December
+ 7.53.210.71956­ March
+ 7.83.911.7June
­1.411.710.3September
­7.715.47.7December

Source: Bank of Israel.

The books of the Bank of Israel showed at the end of December 1956 a
credit balance of IL.7.7 million and a debit balance of IL.15.4 million for eight
accounts. The net balances of clearing accounts connected with trade agree­
ments are included in the exchange fund accounts. The breakdown of clearing
account balances by countries with which Israel concluded trade and payment
agreements is shown in table XXII­5.

Table XXII­5
Balances in Clearing Accounts with Trade Agreement Countries, End of 1955

and End of 1956"
{in IL. thousands)

r . Balance on Balance on Balance on Balanceon 31.12.56
country 31.12.1955 30.6.1956 31.12.1956asagainst 31.12.55

Argentina
Brazil
Bulgaria
Burma
Denmark
Finland
France
Greece
Hungary
Iceland
Italy
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Rumania
Soviet Union
Turkey
Yugoslavia

* The ifgures in this table do not tally with the ifgures shown in table XXII­4 because they
exclude balances in transit. The balance of the clearing account with Czechoslovakia is also
excluded as its exact amount is uncertain.

Source : Bank of Israel.
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+ 1,609+ 1,609+ 1,260­

+ 38+ 441+ 497+ 403
+ 414+ 414­ 137­

+ 1,487+2,137+2,729+ 650
­6,932­ 5,342+ 877+ 1,589
­ 860­ 2,601+ 1,339­1,741
+ 259+ 49­ 103­ 211
+ 623+ 452+ 32­ 171
+ 50+ 504+ 659+ 454
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+ 671+ 527+ 328­ 144
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)d) Exchange Funds and Other Deposits
The foreign currency liabilities of the Bank of Israel include, apart from the

debit balances of the clearing accounts, exchange funds and other deposits in
foreign currency.
Exchange funds are accounts through which part of the current conversions

of foreign currency into Israel currency and vice versa are implemented. The
deposits of the exchange funds represent part of the foreign currency balances
purchased by the Bank of Israel for the Treasury. Apart from exchange funds
held in currencies of countries which were parties to trade agreements with Is­
rael, the Bank administered during 1956 exchange funds in U.S. dollars, Ca­
nadian dollars, pounds sterling, South African pounds, Australian pounds, Swiss
francs, Belgian francs, Swedish kronor, West German marks and blocked Aus­
trian schillings.
Foreign currency deposits further included:

(1) Time deposits of Israel residents ( "Pazak" ) who have been authorized
by the Controller of Foreign Exchange to keep such deposits in banks at in­
terest rates of 2­5 per cent, depending on the period for which such deposits
were made. The total value of such deposits placed by the banking institutions
with the Bank of Israel amounted to about IL.2.3 million at the end of De­
cember 1956.
(2) Demand deposits of Israel residents arising out of personal compensa­

tion payments, proceeds of property sales, inheritance, life insurance policies,
social insurance, pensions and rents received from abroad after the 21st Sep­
tember 1956. The total value of such deposits placed by other banks with the
Bank of Israel reached about IL.1.3 million at the end of December 1956.

3. Activities of th^e Bank as Banker and
Fiscal Agent of the Government

Government liabilities to the Bank of Israel1 totalled IL.186 million at the
end of 1956, as compared with about IL.65 million at the end of 1955 (see
table XXII­6 ). Total Government deposits rose from IL.13 million at the end
of 1955 to IL.33 million at the end of 1956.
As from June 1956, the Bank of Israel began to open letters of credit within

the framework of its activities as banker and fiscal agent to the Government.

(a) Debit Accounts
Ordinary Advances to the Government are granted by the Bank of Israel

for the temporary financing of current activities. At the end of 1955, the sum

1 This term is not equivalent to the "Current Liabilities of the Government" mentioned
in section 1. Apart from current liabilities, the "Government's Liabilities to the Bank of
Israel" include promissory notes for the capitalization of the Bank, the covering of coins in
circulation and the granting of loans from the Development Budget.
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total of such advances reached approximately IL.26 million. Towards the end
of the ifnancial year 1956/57 all advances were redeemed, as required by law.
They were, however, renewed at the beginning of the fiscal year 1956/57
and­ amounted to about IL.38 million by the end of 1956.
Advances in Foreign Currency are granted to the Government, against pay­

ment in Israel pounds, for the acquisition of foreign exchange and the ifnancing
of purchases abroad. Such advances totalled 11­.5.6 million at the end of 1955
and this amount too was redeemed before the end of the ifscal year. The
volume of advances in foreign currency was, however, greatly expanded during
the second half of 1956 and reached approximately IL.80 million by the end
of the year.
Government Promissory Notes include obligations for the capitalization of

the Bank of Israel and promissory notes held against coins in circulation. The
obligations for the payment of the Bank's capital are redeemed by semi­annual
payments, and the amount under this heading decreased therefore from IL.11.7
to IL.7 miUion between the end of 1955 and 1956 respectively.
Other Government Accounts: These were chielfy advances put at the disposal

of the Government against its future revenues from counterpart funds and other

Table XXII­6
Government Accounts with the Bank of Israel, End of 1955

and End of 1956
(in IL. millions(

ChangeEnd of 1956of 1955End

Debit Accounts
+ 12.038.126.1Advances in Israel Currency
+ 67.279.111.9Advance in Foreign Currency*
­ 4.67.111.7Promissory Notes
+ 46.859.813.0Other Accounts *

Liabi'hty in connection with
­ 0.51.92.4Development Budget Loans

+ 120.9186.065.1Total

Credit Accounts
+ 2.412.39.9Deposits in Israel Currency
+ 9.410.10.7Deposits in Foreign Currency

Deposits of Government
+ 4.010.46.4Institutions

+ 15.832.817.0Total

Mutually Offsetting Accounts
­ 29.30.730.0Exchange Funds

* Adjusted according to changes made in the composition of the balance sheet
for 1956.

Source : Bank of Israel.
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sources. The sum total of such advances increased from IL.20 million in 1955
to about IL.60 million in 1956.
Liabilities of the Ministry of Finance in Connection with Development Bud­

get Loans arise from an order given by the Treasury to the Bank in connection
with the transfer of monies to banking institutions destined for the payment of
loans given by the latter within the framework of the Development Budget. The
sum total of such liabilities declined from IL.2.4 million in 1955 to IL.1.9
million in 1956.
Government Deposits in local and foreign currency include mainly deposits

of various Government departments. Such deposits increased from IL.7.7 million
in 1955 to more than IL.22 million in 1956. The item "Deposite of Govern­
ment Institutions" represents the deposits of the Post Office Bank, which
include the funds of the "Save to Build" project and the "Citrus Grove through
Saving" projects. Post Office Bank deposits rose from IL.6.4 to IL.10.4 million
between the end of 1955 and 1956 respectively.

(b) Credit Accounts
In addition to the Government's credit and debit accounts, there are also

the mutually offsetting accounts of the exchange fund. These accounts show
foreign currency purchased by the Bank of Israel for the Government as a lia­
bility, and the outstanding balance of the Treasury's local currency debt to the
Bank of Israel on account of exchange fund deposits as an asset.

4. Activities of the Bank of Israel as Bankers' Banker
(a) Deposits of Banking Institutions
Table XXII­7 shows the movements in the deposits of the banking insti­

tutions held by the Bank of Israel. Banking institutions are obliged by law to
keep 15 per cent of their local currency deposits against which liquid assets
must be held in the Bank of Israel. Local currency deposits with the banking
system rose during the period under review and the level of obligatory de­
posits with the Bank of Israel consequently increased from IL.43.6 to IL.47.1
million between the end of December 1955 and 1956 respectively. Other de­
posits of banking institutions, apart from obligatory deposits with the Bank of
Israel, expanded from IL.43.2 million at the end of December 1955 to IL.77.3
million at the end of December 1956.
The interest rates paid to the banking institutions by the Bank of Israel were

as follows:
2 per cent per annum on 75 per cent of the compulsory minimum deposits;

2.5 per cent per annum on excess deposits in current accounts. Until the 1.6.1956,
the return on time deposits for 3 months or more was 3 per cent per an­
num; after that date, however, the interest rate on time deposits for periods
of six months and one year was raised to 3.5 and 4 per cent per annum respec­
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Table XXII­7
Deposits of the Banking Institutions with the Bank of Israel, 1956

(in IL. millions(
Total
deposits
other
than

Deposits
in

foreign
Time

deposits

Deposits
against
letters
of.credit

Excess
deposits

in
current

Obligatory
deposits

Total
depositsEnd of month

obligatory
deposits

currencyaccounts

1955­
43.23.16.23.630.343.686.8December

1956­
35.53.57.23.521.344.780.2January
34.53.55.13.722.243.377.8February
34.54.04.13.522.943.678.1March
45.73.98.13.530.244.990.6April
60.23.511.23.542.046.0106.2May
59.64.615.23.636.246.6106.2June
59.66.811.33.637.947.4107.0July
52.56.86.23.735.848.3100.8August
48.07.99.14.226.848.196.1September
32.27.69.14.511.048.280.4October
51.010.34.14.332.345.796.7November
77.311.17.34.854.147.1124.4December

Source: Bank of Israel.

tively. Saving scheme deposits of banking institutions yielded 3 per cent per
annum2.

(b) Re­discount
Table XXII­8 summarizes the lfuctuations in the outstanding balances of

bills discounted during 1956. The balance of re­discounts increased from
IL.15.7 million in December 1955 to IL.35.1 million in December 1956. Of
the latter amount, IL.19.8 million represented re­discounts in local currency,
and IL.15.3 million re­discounts in foreign currency.
The main expansion in the outstanding balance of bills took place during

November and December, due to the increased financial requirements of agri­
culture and industry arising out of the dislocation related to the Sinai cam­
paign, and the provision of temporary ifnancing for the Reparations Cor­
poration. At the end of 1955, 84 per cent of the outstanding balance of re­
discounts had been granted to industry, and 16 per cent to agriculture. By
the end of 1956, the balance was distributed as follows: agriculture­ 25 per
cent, industry­ 52 per cent, and Government corporations­ 23 per cent.

2 See Chapter XVI section 2.
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Table XXII­8
Balances of Bills Rediscounted, 1956

{in IL. millions(

Endof MonthIn IsraelIn foreign Total' currency currency

15.76.29.51955­ December
16.86.99.91956­ January
16.87.09.8February
17.86.811.0March
19.36.512.8April
20.46.513.9May
21.37.314.0June
22.77.015.7July
22.37.215.1August
21.37.613.7September
23.88.115.7October
28.912.516.4November
35.115.319.8December

Source : Bank of Israel.

The latter received re­discounts chielfy in the form of a non­recurrent foreign
currency credit granted to the Reparations Corporation.
In 1956, the re­discount rate was 6 per cent on bills in Israel currency and 3

per cent on bills in foreign currency. The banks were authorized tocharge 2­2.5
per cent more on these rates.
The reasons of the lfuctuations in the volume of the banking institutions'

deposits with the Bank of Israel and in the outstanding balance of re­discounts
have been analysed in chapters XVI and XVII of this report.

5. Issue of Currency
(a) Changes in the Currency in Circulation and the Covering Assets Held
The monthly average of total currency in circulation as on every Wed­

nesday of the year, rose from IL.191.8 million in January 1956 to IL.249­8
million in December 1956. The increase thus totalled about IL.58 million, or
30.2 per cent and was nearly double that of 1955, when currency in circula­
tion rose by 16.1 per cent. The increase of currency in circulation was not
gradual, but was largely due to developments arising out of the Sinai cam­
paign (see table XXII­9).

Between the end of December 1955 and the 26th October 1956 (just be­
fore the Sinai campaign ) currency in circulation rose by IL.38.7 million, i.e.
by 21.1 per cent; between the 26th October 1956 and the end of the year,
however, it increased by a further IL.17.6 million or by 7.9 per cent. Whereas
the average monthly expansion during the period 1.1.1 956­26. 10. 1 956 was
2.1 per cent, the ifve weeks between the outbreak of the Sinai campaign and
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the end of November witnessed an increase of IL.24.7 million, i.e. of 11.1
per cent. Between the 28th October 1956 and the 2nd November 1956, the
quantity of cash held by the public rose by IL.21.1 million. Part of this money
was re­deposited in the banks during November. In December, the volume of
currency in circulation contracted by IL.7.1 million, or 2.9 per cent, as com­
pared with the preceding month.

Considerable variations in the composition of the assets held against the cur­
rency in circulation took place during the year under review. Promissory notes
in foreign currency were for the first time included among the assets held as
cover for currency in circulation in November and December. In Novem­
ber, such notes represented 5.3 per cent of the total assets held against currency
in circulation, whereas their share declined to 4.7 per cent in December. The
main lfuctuations occurred in the foreign currency balances, which rose dur­
ing the first seven months of the year from IL.58 million to IL91 million (30.4
and 42.2 per cent respectively of the value of currency in circulation) and fell
to IL.77 million or 30.9 per cent by the end of the year. Gold reserves increased
considerably, their share in covering assets rose from 1.1 to 4.1 per cent, or from
IL.2 to IL.10.2 miUion.
The amount of Land Bills held by the Bank of Israel remained unchanged

during 1956, but owing to the general increase in the amount of cash in cir­

Diagram XXII­1
Currency in Circulation and Covering Assets Held, 1955­1956

(in IL. millions(
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Diagram XXII­2
Currency in Circulation and Covering Assets Held, 1955­1956

(in per cent(
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culation their share in total assets held against currency in circulation fell from
40.3 per cent at the beginning to 30.9 per cent at the end of the year. There
were considerable lfuctuations in Treasury Bills and other Government pro­
missory notes, ranging between 20.2 and 30.5 per cent during the period under
review. However, the share, of such bills and notes in total assets held against
currency in circulation increased by 1 per cent only (from 28.3 to 29.4 per
cent) or by IL.19 million (from IL.54 to IL.73 million).

(b) Currency in Circulation by Denominations
The proportion of the various denominations of banknotes and coins in

circulation changed during 1956, as shown by tableXXII­ 10. There was, on
the one hand, a striking rise in the share of IL.10 notes which increased from
58 to 66.1 per cent and of 100 pruta coins which rose from 21.8 to 24.3 per
cent of total banknotes and coins in circulation. On the other hand, the pro­
portion of IL.50 notes and 250 pruta coins in total circulation declined from
12.5 to 7 per cent and from 24 to 21 per cent respectively. The increase in
the proportion of 100 pruta coins was greater than that relfected by the above­
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Diagram XXII­3
Popular Loan 1949/69­

Monthly Price Fluctuations in 1956

Diagram XXII­5
Popular Loan 1950, Series B­
Monthly Price Fluctuations in 1956
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Diagram XXII­4
Popular Loan 1950, Series A­
Monthly Price Fluctuations in 1956

Diagram XXII­6
Mandatory Bearer Bonds, Third Issue­.

Monthly Price Fluctuations in 1956

Table XXII­17
Position of Mandatory Bearer Bonds, 31.12.1956

(in IL. thousands(

AmountAmountAmount
outstandingregisteredregisteredAmount

onin Israelin Israelissued
31.12.1956'31.12.195631.12.1955

7487947941,000First Issue, 1944­1964
7588028021,000Second Issue, 1945­1965

2,2382,261"2,2713,000Third Issue, 1945­1965
4604864865,000Fourth Issue, 1946­1966

4,2044,3434,35310,000Total

* The amount registered in Israel, less value of bonds redeemed by lot.
" The Israel registration of a certain number of bonds was cancelled.
Source: Bank of Israel.
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Table XXII­15
Position of Prize­Bearing Popular Loans, 31.12.1956

(in IL. thousands(

Redeemed by
Balancelot duringAmountAmountAmount outstanding1956taken uptaken upPopular Loan

on 31.12.56')nominalin 195631.12.55
value'(

2,888142,9023,0001949­1969
5,79634­5,8306,0001950, Seires A
5,90221­5,9236,0001950, Seires B
3,739135643,1886,0001954
2,307141,1221,1997,5001955
9,250125­9,375"12,500Special, 1954

29,8822211,68628,41741,000Total

* Amount taken up, less debentures redeemed by lot.
" Estimate.
Source : Bank of Israel.

Table XXII­16
Quotations of Prize­Bearing Popular Loans Registered

on the Tel­Aviv Stock Exchange, 1956
quotationLowestquotationHighest

DateQuotationDateQuotation

26.12
24.12
16.12

92
80/2
81

16.2
13.8
4.1

10m
95 J4
903/4

1949­1969
1950, Seires A
1950, Series B

Source: The Tel­Aviv Stock Exchange.

)ii) Mandatory Bearer Bonds
The regular administrative functions connected with all four issues of this

loan were continued during 1956. They include the payment of interest, the
holding of drawings, the redemption of winnings, and the registration of such
bonds which due to adequate reasons, were not registered at the proper time. De­
tails relating to the position of such bonds as well their lfuctuations on the stock
exchange are shown in tablesXXII­ 17 and XXII­18.

* The Government of Israel has assumed the responsibility for the implementation of all
the original terms on which these debentures were issued, in accordance with Paragraph
4 of the Financial Agreement signed between the Governments of Israel and Great Bir­
tain in 1950.

391



/
,*
$

­Table XXII14

Prize­Bearing Loans­ Number of Drawings, Total Winnings and Redemption of
Winnings in 1956, and Outstanding Balance of Unclaimed Winnings, 31.12.1956

)inlL.)

Loan
Annual
number
<drawings

RedemptionTotal
of winningswinnings
1956*1956

Outstanding
balance of
winnings
unclaimed

Mandatory Bearer Bonds*

28,98017,910 021,6904First Issue

27,96017,72021,2404Second Issue

51,45035,05052,1004Third Issue

11,8505,65012,3504Fourth Issue

Pirze­Beairng Popular Loans

67,95098,950101,00041949­1969

93,875232,775216,00031950, Series A

32,450244,500263,15031950, Seires B

9,150267,800273,00031954

8,875323,875330,00031955

246,510199,100460,0001Special Popular Loan, 1954

579,0501,443,330"1,750,53033Total

" This column summairzes the redemption of winnings­ inclusive of the nominal value of the
bonds redeemed­ which were not claimed during previous years, as well as the 1956 win­
nings claimed during that year.

b Data refer to bonds registered in Israel.
"IL.185 have been deducted from the amount of Mandatory Bearer Bonds redeemed, on
account of missing interest coupons.

Source : Bank of Israel.

(i) The Prize­Bearing Popular Loans

Table XII­15 shows the position of these loans as at the end of 1956, the
amounts to which they were issued and the amounts redeemed duirng 1956.
No additional loans were issued duirng 1956. The lfuctuations in the quota­

tions of the three seires of popular loans registered at the Tel­Aviv Stock Ex­
change are shown in table XXII­16.
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Table XXII­13
Redemption of Loans and Payments of Prizes, 31.12.1956

Prizes paid
in IL.

Principal redeemed
(nominal value) ffjjLoan

in $ 13in IL.

Bearer Bonds of the Mandatory
64,225­12,290Government (4 issues(

86,000­12,950Popular Loan, 1949­1969
202,755.­30,020Popular Loan, 1950, Series A
225,790­18,710Popular Loan, 1950, Series B
256,180­11,620Popular Loan, 1 954
310,195­13,680Popular Loan, 1 955
162,330­36,770Special Popular Loan, 1954

­­1,690,000Compulsory Loan, 1952

3.596 Government Bonds
­­1,273,500)1953­1957(
­­1,500,000S.5%War Loan ( 1954­1959(
­­6,532,000Government Loans
­­22,550396 National Loan (1948­1953(

Dollar­Linked Savings Bonds,

­­7,5001951

Certiifcates of Obligations
­743,000­against Foreign Currency

­5,394,100­Independence Loan"
­4,022,550­Development Loan11

1,307,47510,159,65011,161,590Total

. Purchases at nominal value.
Source: Bank of Israel.

)b) Internal Loans in Israel Currency
The 23 internal loans include : Six Pirze­Bearing Popular Loans4 ; four is­

sues of Mandatory Bearer Bonds; four 3^0 Governent Loans; two Compulsory
Loans (1952 and 1953); Z.5% Government Bonds; S.5% War Loan; 3^0
National Loan; Dollar­Linked Savings Bonds, 1951, and three series of the
Defence Loan 1956.

* The Special Popular Loan, 1954, is partly registered in the name of the holder.
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provisions. Additional details concerning unclaimed winnings are shown in a
pamphlet pubUshed by the Bank of Israel.

Table XXII­11
Government Loans Administered by the Bank of Israel, 31.12.1956

Total
amount

Total
authorizedNumber of

taken upissue*

in IL. millions

102.1177.223Internal Loans in Israel Currency

7.515.01Other Loans in Israel Currency

in $ millions

25.235.02Internal Loans in Foreign Currency
b850.02Foreign Loans

* Including the actual amounts issued for certain loans for which an authorized issue was
not ifxed in advance.

* The sale of these bonds is effected abroad.
Source : Internal Loans ­ Bank of Israel

Foreign Loans­ The Ministry of Finance.

Table XXII­12
Interest Payments on State Loans, 1956

Loan Method
of payment

Interest
paid

Bearer Bonds of the Mandatory Government
(4 issues)

Compulsory Loan, 1952

3.59S> Government Bonds, 1953­1957

3.596 War Loan, 1954­1959

396 Government Loans
(Financial Institutions)

Certiifcate of Obligation against
Foreign Currency

Tavei Dollar

Total

33,330Coupons

632,465Coupons

36,200Coupons

143,880Cheques

Crediting

Crediting

Coupons

586,550

36,165

1,596,800

3,065,390

Source : Bank of Israel.
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value of IL.4,576, of which 123 applications to the amount of IL.4,310 were
approved.
Spoilt currency received by the Bank of Israel is destroyed by a committee

consisting of representatives of the State Comptroller and of the Bank. During
1956, the total value of destroyed banknotes reachedIL. 17, 139, 173 and the
value of destroyed paper tokens­ IL.814,013. The total value of banknotes,
coins and tokens destroyed during the year amounted to IL.17,953,186.

(d) The Advisory Committee for the Design of Banknotes
The Advisory Committee for Banknotes was appointed by the Governor of

the Bank of Israel towards the end of 1955 to submit proposals concerning the
design of banknotes to be issued in the future, if and when necessary. This com­
mittee has completed the first and most important stage of its work: the choice
of suitable designs submitted by the eight local graphic artists who participated
in a closed tender.

6. The Administration of State Loans3
In accordance with Section 57 (c) of the Bank of Israel Law, the Bank is

authorized to administer State loans. All State loans issued in Israel are ad­
ministered by the Bank; it also deals with matters relating to the acquisition by
tourists and Israel residents of Independence Bonds and Developments Bonds.
During the year under review, the Bank was further entrusted with the admi­
nistration of a loan issued collectively by the Local Authorities which carried a
Government guarantee.
During 1956 the Bank of Israel administered 26 internal and 2 foreign loans.

Of the internal loans, two had a foreign currency face value (Tavei Dollar and
Certificates of Obligations) and one, the Local Authorities Loan, carried a
government guarantee. As regards the two foreign loans (the Independence Loan
and the Development Loan), the Bank's functions were limited to the acqui­
sition of bonds from tourists, foreign investors and Israel residents.

(a) The Activities of the Bank in the Administration of State Loans
In spite of the different characteristics of the various State loans, an attempt

will be made hereunder to summarize the operations relating to their administra­
tion as far as the lines they have in common are concerned.
Tables XXII­12, XXII­13 and XII­14 give details relating to the interest

paid, prizes and principal redeemed, the redemption of bonds drawn by lottery
as well as the outstanding winnings still unclaimed, for all loans carrying these

3 This paragraph reviews mainly the changes and innovations introduced in the adminis­
tration of State loans, as compared with 1955. For details relating to the provisions of
the different loans, see Chapter XVIII, pp. 250­258, Bank of Israel Annual Report 1955,
Jerusalem, May1956­Sivan 5716.
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mentioned table, since by the end of December 1956 all paper tokens of this
denomination (to the total amount of IL.97,300) had been withdrawn. Of
the IL.796,000 of this denomination which had been in circulation at the end of
1955,IL. 104,000 were paper tokens and IL.692,000 coins, whereas the entire
IL.845,000 of this denomination current at the end of 1956 represented metal
coins.
All 50 and 100 pruta paper tokens had been withdrawn by the end of 1956,

while the 250 pruta paper tokens, amounting toIL.23 1,647 towards the end
of 1956, remained in circulation.

(c) Spoilt Currency
By virtue of its powers under Section 34 of the Bank of Israel Law, and in

accordance with regulations issued by the Government, the Bank received 137
applications for the exchange of spoilt banknotes, coins and tokens, to the total

Table XXII­10
Currency in Circulation, by Denomination, End of 1955 and End of 1956

(in IL. and in per cent(

1956End of1955End of

in
per centin IL.in

percentin IL.

A. Banknotes
0.71,562,0760.91,541,171500 pruta
2.86,558,8213.46,198,552IL. 1

23.455,308,99525,245,367,185IL. 5

66.1156,271,72058.0104,349,490IL.10
7.016,695,05012.522,463,450IL.50

100.0236,396,662100.0179,919,848Total

Paper TokensB. Coins and
0.15,088 :0.15,1031 pruta
1.450,0731.450,0895 pruta
7.9273,2137.2261,68710 pruta
9.4324,8079.0327,35625 pruta
35.81,241,26536.41,324,58950 pruta
24.4845,03521.8796,126100 pruta
21.0727,54424.0874,420250 pruta

­1,664­1,665500 pruta

100.03,468,689100.03,641,035Total

Source: Bank of Israel.
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Table 11­9צצ
Currency in Circulation and Covering Assets Held, 1956

)in IL. thousands and in per cent)

Treasury bills and Promissory notes and
other Government bills of exchange in

bills foreign currency
bills .LandForeign currency

balancesGoldCurrency M
circulationAverage of

weekly

in per in IL. in per
cent thousands cent

in IL,
thousands

in pet
cent ­

in IL.
thousands

in per
cent

in IL.
thousands

in per
cent

in IL.
thousands

in per
cent

in IL.
thousands

statements*

28.32 ­ ­54,31340.2877,25830.3558,2091.052,025100.0191,805January

28.67 ­ ­56,02239.5577,25930.7460,0521.042,025100.0195,358February

30.09 ­ ­61,88037.5777,26231.3664,4810.982,025100.0205,648March

28.37 ­ ­59,30536.9577,26233.7070,4590.982,050100.0209,076April

23.28 ­ ­48,86636.81. 77,26538.9381,7070.982,050100.0209,888May

20.17 ­ ­42,85736.3877,27842.4790,2370.982,088100.0212,460June

21.04 ­ ­45,47035.7677,278. 42.2391,2710.972,102100.0216,121July

23.04 ­ ­50,20635.4777,27640.5288,2810.972,110100.0217,867August

27.81 ­ ­63,16034.0377,27037.2384,5490.932,110100.0227,089September

30.50 ­ ­69,40433.9677,27034.6178,7450.932,110100.0227,529October

29.22 13,390 5.3473,23530.8377,27230.7176,9603.909,769100.0250,626November

29.40 11,701 4.6873,42030.9477,27930.8977,1684.0910,211100.0249,779December

' By virtue of the Bank of Israel Law, the Bank publishes every week, at the close of business on Wednesday, a report stating the amount of
W currency in circulation and enumerating the assets held against it. Since considerable lfuctuations occur during each month, the averagec of all Wednesdays instead of the last Wednesday of the month only is quoted.



Table XXII­18
Quotations of Mandatory Bearer Bonds on the

Tel­Aviv Stock Exchange, 1956

quotationLowestquotationHighest

DateQuotationDateQuotation

2.1
6.1
2.1
6.1

80
79i
79*4
79*

1.8
22.7
26.7
22.7

93/2
93J4
93^
93J4

First Issue
Second Issue
Third Issue
Fourth Issue

Source : The Tel­Aviv Stock Exchange.

(iii) The 3*70 Government Loans (Financial Institutions)
A new loan, the sixth in this series since the establishment of the State of

Israel, was issued in 1956 and will be redeemed in 1961. It replaces the 39cf
Government Loan (1956) redeemed in the course of the year. The banking
institutions were obliged to hold these loans against a certain percentage of
their deposits. These loans are for a period of 5 years.

Table XXII­19
Position of 3^o Government Loans [FinancialInstitutions) , 31.12.1956

(in IL. thousands)

v t . Amount Amount Amount Outstanding
,Year$ A™u"' taken up takenup redeemed balance of

redempt.on issued 31.125/in 1956in 1956 1™?™
jl .1£.oo

­­­­5,0001953
­­­­5,0001955
­6,470­6,4706,5001956

5,000­­5,0005,0001958
9,933621,9958,00010,0001960
6,500­6,500­6,5001961

21,4336,5328,49519,47038,000Total

Source: Bank of Israel.

(iv) The Compulsory Loan, 1952
The first instalment of thi5 loan, to the nominal value ofIL. 1,690,000,was .

redeemed in 1956. The certificates required for this purpose were purchased on
the stock exchange.
Part of the holders of original receipts have not yet exchanged them for the:

ofifcial certiifcates and this has delayed the closing of accounts with banks,.
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which had received certiifcates for distirbution to an amount equal to that of
receipts issued. The Bank of Israel therefore decided to ask the financial insti­
tutions for all certiifcates that had not yet been handed to their owners and to
deal with further exchanges of such receipts ; by the end of the year, 117 bank­
ing institutions had returned 93,002 receipts to the value of IL.1,433,600.

At the end of 1956 the outstanding balance of this loan wasIL. 18,578,000,
as compared with IL.20,268,000 at the end of 1955. The difference arises out
of the above mentioned redemption procedure and a minor addition of new
certiifcates.
The quotations of this loan, registered at the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange,

lfuctuated between 68J4 (the highest quotation, recorded on 28.10.56) and
'60^8, )the lowest quotation recorded on 8.7.56(.

Diagram XXII­7
Compulsory Loan 1952­

Monthly Price Fluctuations in 1956

Diagram XXII­8
War Loan 1953/58, 3fo­

Monthly Price Fluctuations in 1956

)v) The Compulsory Loan, 1953
While the Compulsory Loan 1952 was levied on cash and deposits, the

parallel Compulsory Loan of 1953 was levied on property. Property owners
were given the option to pay either the full amount imposed on them, or to
pay an outright tax, totalling half the amount of their assessed share. As most
property owners preferred to pay the tax, the total amount taken up was only
IL.ll million, though the authorized amount of the loan had been IL.45 million.
Certiifcates of this loan were issued in denominations of IL.100, every cer­

tiifcate being divisible into two parts. Interest, free of income tax, will be paid
.at an annual rate of 2.5 per cent. Payments will be made once a year, on the
1st of April, as from 1.4.57 and ending 1.4.71.
The principal will be redeemed by lot in 15 annual instalments beginning

in 1957 and ending in 1971.
The distirbution of certiifcates to property owners will begin in 1957, ac­

.cording to lists supplied by the Treasury to the Bank of Israel.
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)vi) The 3<of National Loan, (1948­1953)
The Bank of Israel is dealing with the liquidation of the accounts of the

financial institutions which were administering the sale of this loan on be­
ialf of the Jewish Agency and which have not yet returned the temporary
receipts given to the purchasers of the loan. The redemption of certificates still
held by their owners is proceeding, but on a very limited scale. Of the ori­
ginal authorized issue of IL.5 million not even' IL.95,500 had been redeemed
by the end of 1956, as compared withIL.118,000 at the end of 1955.

(vii) 3.5^o War Loan, (1953­1958)
On the 1st March and on the 1st September two bi­annual redemptions took

place, to a nominal value of IL.750,000 each. The debentures required for
redemption were purchased on the stock exchange. The authorized issue of this
loan totalled IL.7.5 million. The outstanding balance at the end of 1956 was
IL.3.75 million.
The quotations of this loan, registered at the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange, rang­

.ed between 95 1/2 (highest quotation, recorded on 2.12.1956) and 86J/2 (lowest
quotation, recorded on 31.1.1956).

(viii) S.5% Government Bonds, (1953­1957)
The outstanding balance of this loan was IL.1.96 million at the end of 1955.

A further IL.1.27 million were redeemed during 1956, the outstanding balance
on the 31.12.56 was therefore IL.689,000.
The quotations of these bonds, registered at the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange,

ranged between 101J4 (highest quotation, recorded on 10.2.56) and 97^4
(lowest quotation, recorded on 11.10.56).

(ix) Dollar­Linked Savings Bonds, 1951
During 1956, holders of dollar­linked savings bonds redeemed bonds to the

:nominal value of IL.7,540, the outstanding balance of this loan was consequent­
ly reduced by this amount.
The position of these savings bonds at the end of 1956 is shown in table

XXII­20.

(x) The Defence Loan, 1956
In December 1956, a Defence Loan was lfoated to the amount of IL.40

million. This amount is divided into three series: the first series, of IL.10
million, is a prize­bearing loan, while the other two­ totalling IL.30 mil'hon­
are made out to the bearer or registered in the name of the holder.

­ r*
(a) The Prize Bearing Debentures
These debentures were issued in units of IL.100, divisible into four quar­

ters, each of IL.25. They carry no interest, however, 5 per cent of the original
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Table XXII­20
Position of Dollar­Linked Savings Bonds 1951, 31.12.1956

Amount Balance outstanding Balance outstanding
isSUea. on 31.12.1955 Redemp­ on 31.12.1956

­ , tions
("XT/ Nominalyl .in 1956 Nominal Value"

' value value

In Israel Pounds (thousands) 4,906
In Dollars (thousands)
the rate of exchange in
force at the time of issue 13,737

In Israel Pounds (thousands)
at the rate of exchange
of IL.1.800=$ 1.00 24,727

4,493 4,012

12,581 11,235

22,646 20,223

7.5 4,485.5 4,109

21 12,560 11,505

38 22,608 20,709

' The value is calculated on the basis of the purchase price of 83.33 per cent, including
compound interest at the annual rate of about 2 per cent.

Source : Bank of Israel.

value of the loan are distributed in prizes which are free of income tax. There are
two drawings per year, in May and November, beginning May 1957. The last
drawing will take place in November 1968.
The principal will be redeemed in five annual instalments, between 1964­1968

and is linked to the dollar exchange rate.

(b) 4y^o Bearer Debentures
These debentures were made out to bearer, and were issued in units of

IL.50, IL.100, IL.500 andIL. 1,000. They carry interest, free of income tax,
at an annual rate of 4^4 per cent, payable on the 1st of June and the 1st of
December.
Both the principal and the interest are linked either to the dollar exchange

rate or to the consumers' price index, according to the choice of the purchaser.
The principal will be redeemed in 20 bi­annual payments, beginning on the
1st of June 1959 and ending on the 1st of December 1968.

(c) 6]/2^o Registered Debentures
These debentures were registered in the name of the holder and were also

issued in units of IL.50, IL.100, IL.500 andIL. 1,000. They carry an annual
interest of 6/2 per cent, which is paid on the 1st of June and the 1st of
Decemjjer.
Provisions relating to the link to the dollar exchange rate or to the consumers'

price index, as well as the terms of redemption, are identical with those of the
bearer debentures.
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)xi) The Loans Issued Collectively by the Local Authorities
The authorized amount of these loans, lfoated collectively by the local au­

thorities, is IL.15 million, while the amount actually issued is only IL.7.5
million. The loan was issued in two forms : The ifrst is linked to the consumers'
price index, and the second to the rate of exchange of the U.S. dollar. By re­
quest of the loan administration authorities, which had been dealing with its
sale, the Bank of Israel took over the management of this loan, in spite of the
fact that it was not issued by the Government but only with a Government
guarantee.
On the 31.12.56 sales totalled IL.7.5 million, of which IL.3.2 were linked

to the consumers' price index and IL.4.3 million to the dollar6 exchange rate.
The loan was not registered at the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange in 1956.

(c) Internal Loans in Dollars
(i) Tavei Dollar, 1951

The total authorized amount of this loan has been taken up, amounting to
about $25 million.
The quotations of Tavei Dollar, registered at the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange,

ranged between 78^4 (highest quotation, recorded on 24.10.56) and 68 (lowest
quotation, recorded on 11.6.56).

Diagram XXII­9
Tavei Dollar 1951­

Monthly Price Fluctuations in 1956

)ii) Certificates of Obligation against Foreign Currency
By the end of 1956, the total amount taken up reached about $1 million.

The outstanding balance of certiifcates on the 31.12.1955 was $447,000. Du­
irng 1956, an additional value of $743,000 was redeemed. The outstanding
balance of certiifcates on the 31.12.1956 was $259,000.
These certiifcates are registered in the name of the holder and are not

The linking was implemented only at the beginning of 1957.
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transferable, but may be redeemed at the oiffcial rate of exchange of the dollar
at the time of redemption, providing 90 days' advance notice is given.

(d) Foreign Loans
Table XXII­2 1 shows the redemption of Independence and Development

Loan Bonds.

Table XXII­21

Bonds of the Independence Loan and Development Loan Cashed by their
Holders up to the End of 1956
(in $ thousands and in per cent(

.12.1956Total to 311956During.1955'Until 31.12
Cashed by per

cent$ thousandsper
cent$ thousandsper

cent$ thousands

6.52,0697.58526.01,217Tourists
0.72290.9108 b0.6121Residents of Israel

Jewish Agency for
48.215,11835.43,98954.911,129Palestine
8.82,82316.11,827"4.9996Institutions
22.57,1315.5634b32.06,497Investors
11.33,60531.73,605 c­­Government of Israel

30,97511,01519,960
Interest and Growth of

2.06412.93241.6317Principal

100.031,616100.011,339100.020,277Total

* Revised ifgures. The redeemed amounts which appear in the Bank of Israel Annual Report
for 1955 refer to 1955 only.

* The item "Institutions" includes $73,000 paid to residents for the account of institutions,
and $23,000 representing the investment in an enterprise of the Youth Institute.
' Includes $7,000 from the division of bonds which were only partly redeemed.
Source : Bank of Israel.

)i) The Independence Loan
The value of Independence Loan Bonds sold abroad (mainly in the United

States), amounted to about $145.5 million by the end of 1956. By this date,
the nominal value of bonds redeemed, at different exchange rates, amounted
to about $24 million, of which the counterpart currency was approximately
IL.32 million. During 1956, bonds to the value of about $5.7 million were
redeemed, for which approximately IL.9.7 million were paid on account of
principal and interest.
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)ii) The Development Loan
The amount of Development Loan Bonds sold abroad (chielfy in the United

States) reached approximately $124.7 million by the end of 1956 7. By this date,
over $6 million worth of bonds had been redeemed, and the counterpart paid
in Israel currency, at different exchange rates, totalled about IL.10 mil­
lion. Of the $6 million redeemed, about $4.0 million represent bonds redeemed
during 1956, for which approximately IL.6.5 million were paid on account of
principal and interest.

7. The Examination of Banking Institutions
The Department of the Examiner of Banks of the Bank of Israel controlled

27 banks and 93 credit co­operatives at the end of 1956, as compared with 25
banks and 94 credit co­operatives at the end of the preceding year. This depart­
ment also controls the four mortgage banks. Two new banks began operations
in 1956: the Foreign Trade Bank, Ltd., and the Israel­America Bank for In­
dustrial Development, Ltd.
In June 1956, TelAviv­Jaffa Merchants' Credit Co­operative Ltd. merged

with the Kupat Am Bank, Ltd.

(a) Bank Examination
The banking institutions are required to submit to the Bank of Israel weekly

and monthly reports on their assets and liabilities. These reports serve, inter alia,
to determine the extent to which the Bank's regulations concerning the obliga­
tory minimum liquidity ratios and the maximum permissible volume of credit
have been carried out. The Bank examines periodically the accounts of the
banking institutions, in order to ascertain that the reports submitted relfect ac­
curately the state of business prevailing on the relevant dates and, to what
extent the regulations are being adhered to on other days of the month.
During the year under review, the staff of examiners was increased. About

eighty examinations were carried out, mainly in small banking institutions,
though certain larger banks were also subjected to supervision, the ultimate aim
being to cover all banking institutions. While iffty­six examinations were
mainly concerned with liquidity and the monthly volume of credit, other ifelds
of activity, such as the control of business security, were also covered. In certain
cases, the weekly or monthly reports were examined with a view to establish
whether they corresponded with the banking institutions' books; in fact, these
reports did not, in certain instances, give an accurate picture of the banking
institution's business position.
The control relating to liquidity and the volume of credit showed that somt

T Excluding bonds redeemed by the Treasury in the United States, to the value of about
$1.6 million.
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cf the examined institutions did not follow the respective regulations durmj?
all days of the month, i.e. that they had a deficit in liquid assets and ex­
panded credit beyond the permissible volume. The institutions concerned were
requested to take immediate steps to adjust their volume of business to the legal
requirements.

(b) Change in Clearing Arrangements
During 1956, changes were introduced in the clearing arrangements with a

view to limiting the volume of balances in transit (for further details see Chap­
terXV).

(c) The Committee for the Standardization of the Bank Accounting System
In April 1956, the Governor of the Bank of Israel appointed a committee to

enquire into the possibilities of the standardization of the bank accounting
system; the committee was invited to formulate recommendations concerning
the standardization of the monthly reports on assets and liabilities to be sub­
mitted to the Examiner of Banks by banking institutions.
The Examiner of Banks serves as Chairman of the committee ; its members

are the chief accountants of the larger banks.
The committee will submit its conclusions in the near future.

(d) Reports
The banking institutions submit the following reports to the department of

the Examiner of Banks:
(1) The Monthly Report on Assets and Liabilities. This report is submitted

before the 15th day of every month and has to cover the state of assets and
liabilities as at the end of the preceding month.
(2) The Weekly Report on Assets and Liabilities. A summarized report on

assets and liabilities to be submitted at the close of business on every Wednesday.
(3) The Report on Liquidity. This report is submitted together with the

weekly and monthly reports on assets and liabilities and has to cover the same
period. It shows the total liquid assets which the banking institution concerned is
required to hold in accordance with the Bank of Israel regulations, as well as
the amount of liquid assets actually at its disposal during the period under re­
view. Every banking institution having a deifcit in liquid assets is required to
pay the Bank of Israel an annual interest of 7 per cent.

(4) The Report on the Distribution of Credit by Economic Sectors. This re­
port is submitted by the banks every three months, at the end of March, June,
September and December. Credit co­operatives submit it, for the time being,
twice a year at the end of June and December.

(5) The Annual Report on the Volume of Deposits. This report is submit­
ted once a year, at the end of December, and includes data which are mainly
required for purposes of control.
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The above mentioned reports not only help to exercise control but also fur­
nish the necessary data for the compilation of banking institutions' statistics,
which are published by the Bank of Israel and by the Central Bureau of
Statistics.

(e) The Banking Ordinance, 1941
The examination of banking institutions is carried out in accordance with

the Banking Ordinance, 1941. During recent years, this ordinance has proved
inadequate to ensure effective control and, the enactment of a more compre­
hensive law on the lines of legislation in other countries, has therefore become
necessary.

8. Economic Research
The Bank's activities in the field of economic research were considerably

expanded during 1956. The Research Department closely followed the main
economic and particularly the financial development of the economy. No satisfac­
tory data are as yet being collected for certain sectors and various research insti­
tutes have been encouraged by the Bank to extend their activities in this direction.
The Research Department was, however, compelled in a number of cases to
collect primary data by itself. This applies, for example, to the consumption
data quoted in Chapter IV of this report. The Bank also attempted to devise
a new framework for certain data, in order to provide improved tools for the
interpretation of economic developments. Special efforts were made to build
a system of national accounts and to assemble more comprehensive data relat­
ing to the financial activities of the Government and other public bodies. New
methods of analysis were introduced in the study of the money and capital
markets, and in particular the banking system, with a view to afford greater
ease in following and analyzing the financial pattern of the economy.
The Governor and the advisory bodies of the Bank are assisted by the Re­

search Department in the formulation of the Bank's policy ; this department
also furnishes the material for the reports which the Governor is legally required
to publish. Apart from the annual report of the Bank, the publication of which
is required by law, the Research Department is also responsible for the publi­
cation of a quarterly. bulletin, containing surveys of current economic deve­
lopments.
Owing to the special circumstances prevailing in 1956, only two quarterly

bulletins were issued, but in future it is intended to publish such bulletins four
times a year.
The ties between the Research Department and other economic research in­

stitutes were strengthened during the year. This applies in particular to the
Central Bureau of Statistics, the Economic Advisory Staff and Research Oiffce
of the Ministry of Finance, and the Falk Foundation for Economic Research in
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Israel. The Department also maintained close contact with economic research
institutes abroad and was helped by their advice and guidance.

9. The Advisory Committee and the Advisory Council
The Advisory Committee of the Bank of Israel was convened 21 times dur­

ing 1956; it discussed matters connected with the different aspects of the Bank's
policy. In most cases, the Committee arrived at unanimous agreement and its
recommendations were carried out by the Bank.
The Advisory Council was convened 5 times during the year under review ;

it dealt with major issues related to the formulation of monetary policy and
the measures adopted for their implementation .

In accordance with paragraph 26 of the Bank of Israel Law, the terms of
office of the Advisory Committee and the Advisory Council expire two years
after their appointment. The present term of office expired in November 1956
and a new Advisory Committee and Advisory Council were consequently ap­
pointed by the Government at the beginning of January 1957.

10. The Activities of the Bank of Israel
As Representative of the Government in
International Financial Institutions

(a) The International Monetary Fund and the International Bank for
Reconstruction and Development

During 1956, the Bank maintained close contact with the International Mo­
netary Fund and with the International Bank for Reconstruction and Deve­
lopment.
The Governor of the Bank of Israel and other Israel representatives parti­

cipated in the session of the Council of Governors of the I.M.F. and the
I.B.R.D., which took place in Washington in September 1956. A represen­
tative of the Bank also attended a meeting of the statistical correspondents of
the I.M.F., which was held in Washington at the same time.
In accordance with Article XIV, Section 4, of the Fund's Articles of Agree­

ment, Israel has been holding annual consultationswith this body. These consulta­
tions took place in Washington in October 1956. The following resolution was
adopted by the Executive Committee of the International Monetary Fund du­
ring its meeting of the 13th March 19578:

8 The discussions of the Executive Committee were postponed, as it was assumed that the
economic situation in the Middle East might change due to the military and political deve­
lopment which took place at the end of 1956.
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"1. The Government of Israel has consulted the Fund under Article XIV,
Section 4, of the Fund Agreement concerning the further retention of its
transitional arrangements.
"2. Total resources at the disposal of Israel increased in 1955 and 1956 as
a result of larger production and larger deficits in the balance of payments on
current account, financed primarily by donations and reparations. However,
prices and wages have also risen, primarily because public consumption, mostly
for defense purposes, and investment, also increased. As a result, the infla­
tionary pressures prevailing in previous years have not been eliminated. In
fact, these pressures gained in strength after October 1956. In order to con­
tinue development policies on a sound basis, it is essential that an increase in
private savings and a rise in productivity be stimulated by strengthening in­
ternal stability. To achieve this objective it is essential that the recently ge­
nerated inlfationary pressures should be contained, that restrictive credit po­
licies should be continued, and every effort made to restrain government ex­
penditures.
"3. Israel continues to make substantial use of restrictions, including bilateral
trade and payments arrangements and multiple currency practices. The Fund
welcomes the recent reduction of import subsidies which are being granted
through the exchange system. Premiums for certain exports which involve some
currency discrimination have, however, been introduced, and the special ar­
rangements for certain clearing currencies have been extended. The Fund
urges the Israel authorities to pursue policies conducive to reduced reliance
on restrictions, including multiple currency practices and bilateralism. Mean­
while, Israel should consider ways and means of simplifying its exchange sys­

. tern and reducing discrimination. The Fund does not object to the continua­
tion on a temporary basis of the multiple currency practices of Israel.
"4. In concluding the 1956 consultation, the Fund has no other comments
to make on the transitional arrangements maintained by Israel."

In October 1956, Israel applied to the I.M.F. for an increase in her quota ;

Israel also applied to the I.B.R.D. for the taking up of additional shares in the
Bank's capital. In general, the quota and the number of shares are determined
according to the size of the country's population, its national income, the volume
of its foreign trade, its foreign currency balances, and other economic indicators.
These considerations also determine the voting power of the country concerned
in the governing bodies of the I.M.F. and the I.B.R.D. as well as the amounts
that may be drawn from the I.M.F. When Israel became a member of the
I.M.F., her quota in the Fund was fixed on the basis of the above­mentioned
considerations, and in accordance with the levels of other countries' quotas, at
$4.5 million. Israel took up shares to the same amount in the I.B.R.D.
The application for a higher quota was motivated by the fact that the ori­

ginal quota of Israel was too low in comparison with the needs and the finan­
cial requirements of the state, which had become greater owing to the rapid
development of the Israel economy during recent years. The Executive Com­
mittee of the International Monetary Fund decided at its meeting of the 18
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January 1957 to recommend to the Council of Governors to increase the quota.
of Israel to $7.5 million. This was done in consideration of the arguments
brought forward by Israel and in view of the higher quotas granted to a num­
ber of other countries. A similar decision was taken by the Executive Com­
mittee of the I.B.R.D. In February 1957, the vote of all the Governors re­
presenting their countries in the I.M.F. and the I.B.R.D. conifrmed by an
overwhelming majority the increase in the Israel quota and her allotment of
shares in the I.B.R.D. to the amount of $7.5 million.

(b) The International Finance Corporation
In September 1956 Israel joined the International Finance Corporation.
Membership in this corporation is subject to membership in the I.B.R.D.

Israel was invited to subscribe shares to the amount of $50,000, proportionally
to the value of shares held in the I.B.R.D. The Israel Government decided to
join the I.F.C. and submitted a bill to the Knesset in this matter; the bill was
passed on the 3August 1956.
According to Article 1 of the Articles of Agreement of the I.F.C, . .. "The

purpose of the Corporation is to further economic development by encouraging
the growth of productive private enterprise in member countries, particularly
in the less developed areas . . ."
The Corporation shall also, in accordance­with requests from enterprises or

potential investors, ". . . seek to stimulate . . . the lfow of pirvate capital ...
into productive investment in member countries." (Article 1 (iii) ).
The Corporation assists and supplements the investment of private capital

in cases where sufifcient private capital is not available.
Under the terms of the Articles of Agreement, the Corporation will not ask

a guarantee of repayment from member governments for its investments in
other countries.
According to the explanatory memorandum to the Articles of Agreement,

the ". . . major emphasis in the Corporation's ifnancing will be on industrial
enterprises", but the Corporation ". . . may also invest in agricultural, ifnancial,
commercial and other business ventures."
The Corporation's investments are not limited to loans carrying a ifxed

interest, but can .also be made on ". . . terms providingfor .ifnancial returns
appropriate tothe risks undertaken".
The authoirzed capital stock of the Corporation is $100 million in terms of

U.S. dollars.
Forty­six countries were members in the I.F.C. by the end of 1956.
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